
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 26th July, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Jonathan Glanz 
Robert Rigby 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   24 CARLTON HOUSE TERRACE, LONDON, SW1Y 5AP (Pages 3 - 22) 

 2.   CARLTON GATE PHASE 3, ADMIRAL WALK, 
LONDON, W9 3TD 

(Pages 23 - 46) 

 3.   58 WESTBOURNE GROVE, LONDON, W2 5SH (Pages 47 - 60) 

 4.   1 ROMNEY MEWS, LONDON, W1U 5DT (Pages 61 - 72) 

 5.   BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR, 63 MARGARET 
STREET, LONDON, W1W 8SW 

(Pages 73 - 84) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
18 July 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 26th July 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  

1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/02449/FULL 

 

St James's 

24 Carlton 

House 

Terrace 

London 

SW1Y 5AP 

 

Demolition of the existing mansard roof and 

construction of two floors to create a duplex 

residential flat with roof terrace and associated works 

including a new rooftop plant area and extension to 

the existing internal lift. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

2 RN NO(s) :  

15/06084/FULL 

 

Westbourne 

Carlton Gate 

Phase 3 

Admiral Walk 

London 

W9 3TD 

 

Use of canal for permanent mooring of 6 x 2 

bedroom canal houseboats with associated gravel 

access paths and service posts with pedestrian 

access between Finch Lodge and Harrow Road and 

parking in basement car park underneath Willow 

Court with associated alterations to elevation of 

Willow Court. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

3 RN NO(s) :  

16/02966/FULL 

 

Bayswater 

58 

Westbourne 

Grove 

London 

W2 5SH 

 

Use of ground floor east shop unit as a reflexology 

and massage shop (Sui Generis). 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

4 RN NO(s) :  

16/04218/FULL 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

1 Romney 

Mews 

London 

W1U 5DT 

 

Erection of a single storey roof extension to create a 

new second floor level with a terrace and an 

extension at first floor level all in association with the 

residential use of the property. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

5 RN NO(s) :  

16/03467/FULL 

 

 

West End 

Basement 

And Ground 

Floor 

63 Margaret 

Street 

London 

W1W 8SW 

 

 Use of the basement and ground floors as a retail 

shop (Use Class A1). 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

26 July 2016 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 24 Carlton House Terrace, London, SW1Y 5AP,   

Proposal Demolition of the existing mansard roof and construction of two floors to 
create a duplex residential flat with roof terrace and associated works 
including a new rooftop plant area and extension to the existing internal 
lift. 

Agent Mr Luke Emmerton 

On behalf of Carlton House Terrace Ltd 

Registered Number 16/02449/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
3 May  2016 

Date Application 
Received 

18 March 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St James's 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

24 Carlton House Terrace is an 8 storey 1970’s residential building located with the St James’s 
Conservation Area. The building is divided into 14 flats; the current application relates to the existing 
7th floor flat. Planning permission is sought to remove the existing mansard roof (7th floor) and to 
construct two new floors (7th and 8th) to create a duplex 4 bedroom residential flat with roof terrace at 
8th floor level plus roof top plant enclosure.   
 
Objections have been received from local residents on amenity grounds (privacy, overlooking and 
noise) to the new roof terrace and to the disruption lik
[...]
 
The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
7.8 Planning Obligations  

 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  
 

7.9 Other Issues  
 
Construction Work 
 
The concerns expressed by and on behalf of existing residents, within the building and 
within nearby 13-16 Carlton House Terrace, regarding the disturbance which will be 
caused by the building work and construction traffic are acknowledged.    
 
The application is supported by a draft Construction Management Plan which identifies 
the key issues associated with the demolition of the existing mansard roof and the 
erection of a two storey extension. It is recommended that the submission of a final 
detailed Construction Management Plan is secured by condition. The Council’s standard 
condition controlling the hours of noisy building works is also recommended. Further 
controls and restrictions on building works are likely to be agreed with Environmental 
Health via a Section 61 notice (under the Control of Pollution Act 1974). Skips, scaffolds 
and the temporary suspension of on-street parking bays (if required) will require the 
relevant licences under the Highways Act. The developer intends to join the national 
Considerate Contractors scheme which is welcomed.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 Item No. 

 1 

 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form and DP9 letter dated 18.3.16 and email dated 3.5.16 
2. Westminster Society on-line response dated 5 April 2016  
3. Environmental Health on-line response dated 12 May 2016 
4. Flat 3, 24 Carlton House Terrace on-line response dated 6 April 2016 
5. Forsters on behalf of owner/occupier of Flat 5, 24 Carlton House Terrace letter dated 28 

April 2016 
6. Weldon Walshe on behalf of Flat 2, 8 & 9, 10 & 11 and 12 & 14, 24 Carlton House 

Terrace, 1st floor apt, 2nd floor apt and penthouse 13-15 Carlton House Terrace, 13-16 
Carlton House Terrace and 16 Carlton House Terrace on-line response dated 20 May 
2016 and email dated 1 July 2016   

 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  VINCENT NALLY BY EMAIL AT vnally@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 10



 Item No. 

 1 

 

9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Proposed South West elevation facing Waterloo Place 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 Item No. 

 1 

 

  
 
 

Proposed two storey roof extension with roof terrace  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Proposed 8th floor plan showing roof terrace at southern end of building  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
 

Proposed context South West elevation  

 
  

Page 14



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 24 Carlton House Terrace, London, SW1Y 5AP,  
  
Proposal: Demolition of the existing mansard roof and construction of two floors to create a 

duplex residential flat with roof terrace and associated works including a new rooftop 
plant area and extension to the existing internal lift. 

  
Plan Nos:  DP9 letter dated 18.3.16 and Planning Statement March 2016 and email dated 

3.5.16; John McAslan & Partners Design & Access Statement March 2016 and 
Supplementary Planning Statement dated 27.5.16; KM Heritage Heritage & 
Townscape Appraisal March 2016; Point 2 Surveyors Ltd Daylight & Sunlight 
Assessment March 2016; Aecom Energy Statement March 2016 and Overheating 
analysis dated 7.3.16; JMP Access Statement 11.3.16;  
 
1718-G100-P-LP; G100-P-SP; JC10-XP-07, 08, RF; JC10-XE-NE, NW, SE, SW, 
XS; JC20-XP-07, 08, RF; JC20-XE-NE, NW, SE, SW, XS; G200-P-06, 07, 08, 08U, 
RF; G200-E-NE-P1, NW-P1, SE-SC-P1, SE-SO-P1, SW-SC-P1, SW-SO-P1; G200-
E-SE-CXT-SC-P1, SE-CXT-SO-P1, SW-CXT-SC-P1, SW-CXT
[...]
@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk. 
 

  
 
3 

 
The construction manager should keep residents and others informed about unavoidable 
disturbance such as noise, dust and extended working hours, and disruption of traffic. Site 
neighbours should be given clear information well in advance, preferably in writing, perhaps by 
issuing regular bulletins about site progress. 
 

  
 
4 

 
When carrying out building work you must do all you can to reduce noise emission and take 
suitable steps to prevent nuisance from dust and smoke. Please speak to our Environmental 
Health Service to make sure that you meet all requirements before you draw up the contracts 
for demolition and building work. 
 
Your main contractor should also speak to our Environmental Health Service before starting 
work. They can do this formally by applying to the following address for consent to work on 
construction sites under Section 61 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974. 
 
          24 Hour Noise Team 
          Environmental Health Service 
          Westminster City Hall 
          64 Victoria Street 
          London 
          SW1E 6QP 
 
          Phone:  020 7641 2000 
 
Our Environmental Health Service may change the hours of working we have set out in this 
permission if your work is particularly noisy.  Deliveries to and from the site should not take 
place outside the permitted hours unless you have our written approval.  (I50AA) 
 

  
 
5 

 
For the avoidance of doubt the Construction Management Plan required under condition 3 shall 
be limited to the items listed. Other matters such as noise, vibration, dust and construction 
methodology will be controlled under separate consents including the Control of Pollution Act 
1974 and the Building Regulations. You will need to secure all necessary approvals under these 
separate regimes before commencing relevant works. 
 

  
 
6 

 
Your proposals include demolition works.  If the estimated cost of the whole project exce
[...]
, Admiral Walk, London, W9 3TD,   

Proposal Use of canal for permanent mooring of 6 x 2 bedroom canal houseboats 
with associated gravel access paths and service posts with pedestrian 
access between Finch Lodge and Harrow Road and parking in basement 
car park underneath Willow Court with associated alteration to elevation 
of Willow Court. 

Agent Mr John Cannon 

On behalf of Mr Charles Rifkind 

Registered Number 15/06084/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
17 July 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

24 June 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Outside of Conservation Area 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site is located on the north side of the Grand Union Canal, which is part of the Blue 
Ribbon Network, and to the south of Carlton Gate which is a development of over 400 flats built in the 
1990s. It is not located in a conservation area. 
 
Planning permission is sought in respect of the use of the canal for the permanent mooring of 6 x 2 
bedroom canal houseboats with associated gravel access paths and service posts with pedestrian 
access between Finch Lodge and Harrow Road and parking in the basement car park underneath 
Willow Court with associated alterations to elevation of Willow Court. 
 
Several objections have been received on the grounds of security and access issues, the impact on the 
garden area, the impact on the canal, loss of amenity to neighbouring occupiers and general conflict 
with the City Council’s adopted policies. Concerns have also been raised in respect of the consultation 
process and the reasons behind the submission of the application.  
 
Notwithstanding the objections received, the proposals are considered to be acceptable and would 
accord with the relevant policies in Westminster’s City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted in November 

Page 23

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

2013 (the City Plan) and the Unitary Development Plan ad
[...]
ruary 2016 
25. Letter from occupier of 18 Johnson Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 7 February 2016 
26. Letter from occupier of 18 Johnson Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 7 February 2016 
27. Letter from occupier of 19 Johnson Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 8 February 2016 
28. Letter from occupier of 21 Nuffield Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 15 February 2016 
29. Letter from occupier of 19 Nuffield Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 15 February 2016 
30. Letter from occupier of 43 Finch Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 16 February 2016 
31. Letter from occupier of Flat 25, Langley House, Alfred Road, dated 10 June 2016 
32. Letter from occupier of 15 Willow Court, Admiral Walk, dated 12 June 2016 
33. Letter from occupier of 18 Johnson Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 12 June 2016 
34. Letter from occupier of 18 Johnson Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 12 June 
35. Letter from occupier of 19 Johnson Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 13 June 2016 
36. Letter from occupier of 49 Lodge, Carlton Gate, dated 15 June 2016 
37. Letter from occupier of 7 Nuffield Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 15 June 2016 
38. Letter from occupier of Finch Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 22 June 2016 
39. Letter from occupier of Flat 24, Falcon Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 22 June 2016 
40. Letter from occupier of 47 Airedale Road, London, dated 23 June 2016 
41. Letter from occupier of 19 Nuffield Lodge, Admiral Walk, dated 11 July 2016 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT KIMBERLEY DAVIES ON 
0207 641 5939 OR BY EMAIL AT kdavies1@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 38



 Item No. 

 2 

 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 39



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 40



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
  

Page 41



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
 
 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Carlton Gate Phase 3, Admiral Walk, London, W9 3TD 
  
Proposal: Use of canal for permanent mooring of 6 x 2 bedroom canal houseboats with 

associated gravel access paths and service posts with pedestrian access between 
Finch Lodge and Harrow Road and parking in basement car park underneath Willow 
Court with associated alterations to elevation of Willow Court (Additional information 
received). 

  
Plan Nos:  P01, P02, P03, P04A, P05, P06A, P07A, P08, P09, Design and Access Statement, 

Parking Justification Statement and Tenant Information - Carlton Moorings. 
  
Case Officer: Claire Berry Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 4203 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and not at all 
on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

  
 
3 

 
The vessels to be moored at the moorings hereby permitted shall be those shown on drawing 
no.P04A and P09. The approved details shall be complied with at all times. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To ensure that the canal boats are appropriate to the canal location and that they contribute to the 
character and appearance of the Grand Union Canal, as set out in S37 of Westminster's City 
Plan: Strategic Polic
[...]
sitors'. 
 

  
 
4 

 
Under Section 25 of the Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1973 you need planning 
permission to use residential premises as temporary sleeping accommodation. To make sure that 
the property is used for permanent residential purposes, it must not be used as sleeping 
accommodation by the same person for less than 90 nights in a row. This applies to both new and 
existing residential accommodation. 
 
Also, under Section 5 of the Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1984 you cannot use 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 2 

 

the property for any period as a time-share (that is, where any person is given a right to occupy all 
or part of a flat or house for a specified week, or other period, each year).  (I38AB) 
 

  
 
5 

 
In respect of condition 12, you are advised that it would be expected that the occupiers of the 
boats use 'smokeless fuels' (authorised fuels) and approved appliances. 
 

 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

26 July 2016 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bayswater 

Subject of Report 58 Westbourne Grove, London, W2 5SH,   

Proposal Use of ground floor east shop unit as a reflexology/ massage and retail 
shop (Sui Generis). 

Agent Marcos Pavlides 

On behalf of Marcos Pavlides 

Registered Number 16/02966/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
26 April 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

3 April 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Westbourne 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Grant conditional planning permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

 
The application site is part of a three storey plus basement mixed use building located on Westbourne 
Grove in the Bayswater Conservation Area.  Permission is sought for the change of use of the eastern 
half of a Class A1 retail unit to a reflexology/massage and retail shop (Sui Generis). 
 
The key issue in the determination of t
[...]
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICE: KIMBERLEY DAVIES BY EMAIL AT kdavies1@westminster.gov.uk. 

  

Page 55



 Item No. 

 3 

 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

Proposed Ground Floor 
 

 

Page 56



 Item No. 

 3 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 58 Westbourne Grove, London, W2 5SH,  
  
Proposal: Use of ground floor (eastern) shop unit as a reflexology/ massage and retail shop (Sui 

Generis). 
  
Plan Nos: Site location plan, proposed front elevation (for reference only), P/WG 16-4-02, retail 

marketing statement, proposed retail offerings list, merchandising samples. 
  
Case Officer: Heather Sevicke-Jones Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6519 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
 * between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and 
 * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

  
 
3 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is going to be stored on the site and how 
materials for recycling and clinical waste will be stored separately. You must not start work 
[...]
otect the retail character and function of the Queensway and Westbourne Grove District 
Centre in accordance with Policies SS6 of the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and S21 of the 
City Plan. 
 

  
 
7 

 
The business shall be open to customers from 09.00 am to 9.00 p.m Monday to Sundays. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S29 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 13 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21AC) 
 

  
 

 
Informative(s): 

  
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

Page 58



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

26 July 2016 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 1 Romney Mews, London, W1U 5DT,   

Proposal Erection of a single storey roof extension to create a new second floor 
level with a terrace and an extension at first floor level all in association 
with the residential use of the property. 

Agent David Corley Architects 

On behalf of Mr Jamil Shamash 

Registered Number 16/04218/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
3 May 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

3 May 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional planning permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site is an unlisted semi-detached two storey mews house.  Romney Mews is 
accessed via Chiltern Street and comprises two mews houses. The application site is located at 
eastern end of the mews and cannot be seen from Chiltern Street.  The site is located just outside the 
Portman Estate Conservation Area.  The nearest residential is located adjacent at 2 Romney Mews, 
but the site is overlooked by the residential windows within York Mansions.  
 
Permission is sought for the erection of a single storey roof extension to create a new second floor level 
with a terrace and an extension at first floor level all in association with the residential use of the 
property. The increase in residential floorspace acceptable in land use terms, in accordance with City 
Plan Policy S14 and UDP Policy H3.  
 
In amenity terms, four objections have been received from residents in York Mansions on the grounds 
of overlooking and loss of daylight and sunlight to the existing courtyard and residential windows.  
 
There are balconies at each level to the rear of York Mansions. The entrance doors to the flats are 
along the balconies. The balconies significantly reduce light entering windows below them. The 
proposed roof extension is to the east of the residential windows and will be approximately 15 metres 
away. Although the roof extension will be taller than 2 Romney Mews it is not considered that it will 

Page 61

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

have an adverse effect on daylight or sunlight levels to the residential windows or the residential 
courtyard.  The proposed extension is set against the taller buildings of the University of Westminster 
and therefore it is not considered that t
[...]
 MACKENZIE BY EMAIL AT hmackenzie@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

7.  KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 

 
 Existing and Proposed West Elevation 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 

Page 67



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

 
 

 
 Existing and proposed first floor plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

 Proposed second floor plan  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Existing North/Front elevation 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 69



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

 
Proposed North/front elevation

Page 70



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 1 Romney Mews, London, W1U 5DT,  
  
Proposal: Erection of a single storey roof extension to create a new second floor level with a 

terrace and an extension at first floor level all in association with the residential use of 
the property. 

  
Reference: 16/04218/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 812/P/01A, 812/P/02, 812/P/03, 812/P/04, 812/P/05, 812/P/06, 812/P/07A,  

812/P/08A, 812/P/09A, 812/P/10 
 

  
Case Officer: Shaun Retzback Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6027 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 

  
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
2 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice 
of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 
shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  
(C26AA) 

  
Reason: 
To make sure that t
[...]
e relevant part of the development until we have approved the 
sample. You must then fit the type of glass we have approved and must not change it without our 
permission.  (C21DB) 
 

 Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out in 
S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 
and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC) 

 
 
Informative(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 72



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

26 July 2016 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Basement And Ground Floor, 63 Margaret Street, London, W1W 
8SW,   

Proposal Use of the basement and ground floors as a retail shop (Use Class A1). 

Agent Clifford Rance Associates 

On behalf of Margaret Howell Ltd and The Berloni Gallery 

Reg
[...]
Assessment  
 

The proposal is of an insufficient scale to require an environmental assessment. 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form  
2. Memorandum from Cleansing dated 27 April 2016 
3. Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 21 April 2016 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT HELEN MACKENZIE BY 
EMAIL AT hmackenzie@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 80



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: Basement And Ground Floor, 63 Margaret Street, London, W1W 8SW,  
  
Proposal: Use of the basement and ground floors as a retail shop (Use Class A1). 
  
Reference: 16/03467/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Drawing 703.36: 01.10 

 
  
Case Officer: Damian Lavelle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5974 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 

documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 

 
 

 
Reason: 

 For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
  
2 Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 

Order 1987 (or any provision equivalent to that class in any statutory instrument revoking or 
re-enacting that order) the retail accommodation hereby approved shall not be used for 
food/supermarket purposes 

  
Reason: 

 We cannot grant planning permission for unrestricted use in this case because it would not meet 
TRANS 20 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R05AB) 

  
[...]
sons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 83



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 24 Carlton House Terrace, London, SW1Y 5AP
	2 Carlton Gate Phase 3, Admiral Walk, London, W9 3TD
	3 58 Westbourne Grove, London, W2 5SH
	4 1 Romney Mews, London, W1U 5DT
	5 Basement And Ground Floor, 63 Margaret Street, London, W1W 8SW



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (4) Committee held 
on Tuesday 26th July, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Jonathan Glanz, 
Robert Rigby and Jason Williams 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Rigby declared that in respect of Item 2 he had met the applicant 

previously in his capacity as a Ward Councillor. 
 
2.2 Councillor Jonathan Glanz declared that he knew Members of both the 

Majority Party and Minority Party and members of various amenity societies.  
He also declared that in respect of Item 5, the application was in his ward. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2016 be signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 24 CARLTON HOUSE TERRACE, LONDON, SW1Y 5AP 
 
Demolition of the existing mansard roof and construction of two floors to create a 
duplex residential flat with roof terrace and associated works including a new rooftop 
plant area and extension to the existing internal lift. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 



 
2 

 

 
2 CARLTON GATE PHASE 3, ADMIRAL WALK, LONDON, W9 3TD 
 
Use of canal for permanent mooring of 6 x 2 bedroom canal houseboats with 
associated gravel access paths and service posts with pedestrian access between 
Finch Lodge and Harrow Road and parking in basement car park underneath Willow 
Court with associated alteration to elevation of Willow Court. 
 
A late representation was received from a local resident (26/07/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional condition requiring 
the houseboats to be used for permanent accommodation only and not for short term 
lets. 
 
3 58 WESTBOURNE GROVE, LONDON, W2 5SH 
 
Use of ground floor east shop unit as a reflexology/ massage and retail shop (Sui 
Generis). 
 
An additional representation was received from one interested party (Undated). 
 
A late representation was received from the South East Bayswater Residents’ 
Association (26/07/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted. 
 
4 1 ROMNEY MEWS, LONDON, W1U 5DT 
 
Erection of a single storey roof extension to create a new second floor level with a 
terrace and an extension at first floor level all in association with the residential use 
of the property. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following revised description of the development: 
 
Old: Erection of a single storey roof extension to create a new second floor level with 
a terrace and an extension at first floor level all in association with the residential use 
of the property. 
 
New: Erection of a two storey extension to the front elevation, erection of a single 
storey roof extension, creation of a terrace at new second floor level all in connection 
with the existing single family dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted. 
 



 
3 

 

5 BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR, 63 MARGARET STREET, LONDON, 
W1W 8SW 

 
Use of the basement and ground floors as a retail shop (Use Class A1). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


